

Nos. A12-1930 and A12-2092

OFFICE OF APPELLATE COURTS

DEC 20 2013

State of Minnesota  
 In Supreme Court

FILED

Patrick Finn and Lighthouse Management Group, Inc.,  
*Appellants/Cross-Respondents,*

v.

Alliance Bank,  
*Respondent,*

Home Federal Bank,  
*Respondent / Cross-Appellant,*

KleinBank,  
*Respondent/Cross-Appellant,*

Merchants Bank N.A.,  
*Respondent/Cross-Appellant,*

M&I Marshall & Ilsley Bank,  
*Respondent/Cross-Appellant,*

American Bank of St. Paul, et al.,  
*Defendants.*

**APPELLANTS PATRICK FINN AND LIGHTHOUSE MANAGEMENT GROUP, INC.'S BRIEF AND ADDENDUM**

Larry B. Ricke (#121800)  
 Karl E. Robinson (#0274045)  
 SWEENEY & MASTERSON, P.A.  
 Suite 600, Degree of Honor Building  
 325 Cedar Street  
 St. Paul, MN 55101  
 (651) 223-8000

William M. Hart (#150526)  
 MEAGHER & GEER, P.L.L.P.  
 33 South Sixth Street, Suite 4400  
 Minneapolis, MN 55402  
 (612) 338-0661

*Attorneys for Patrick Finn and Lighthouse Management Group, Inc.*

*(Additional Counsel in this matter listed on following page)*

Christopher R. Morris (#230613)  
BASSFORD REMELE, P.A.  
33 South Sixth Street  
Suite 3800  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 333-3000

*Attorneys for Alliance Bank*

Kevin M. Decker (#0314341)  
Benjamin E. Gurstelle (#0389968)  
BRIGGS AND MORGAN, P.A.  
2200 IDS Center  
80 South Eighth Street  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 977-8400

*Attorneys for Home Federal Bank*

Shari L.J. Aberle (#0306551)  
Erin Collins (#0388967)  
DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP  
50 South Sixth Street, Suite 1500  
Minneapolis, MN 55402-1498  
(612) 340-2600

*Attorneys for KleinBank*

Mark A. Merchlewitz (#0143832)  
BENSON & MERCHLEWITZ  
174 Main Street  
Winona, MN 55987  
(507) 454-3752

*Attorneys for Merchants Bank*

Keith S. Moheban (#216380)  
Peter J. Schwingler (#388909)  
Katherine E. Devlaminck (#391961)  
LEONARD, STREET AND DEINARD  
Professional Association  
150 South Fifth Street, Suite 2300  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 335-1500

*Attorneys for M&I Marshall & Ilsley Bank*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF LEGAL ISSUES .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Overview .....	3
B. The Receiver’s Fraudulent Transfer Claims Against Alliance .....	4
C. The Receiver’s Fraudulent Transfer Claims 5 Against Respondent Banks.....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	6
A. Overview of the First United Ponzi Scheme .....	6
B. The Appointment of the Receiver.....	11
C. The Receiver’s Investigation of the First United Ponzi Scheme.....	11
D. Alliance and Respondent Banks’ Transfers with First United were in Furtherance of the Ponzi Scheme .....	14
1. Alliance’s Participation and Profits .....	14
2. The Respondent Banks’ Participation and Profits .....	17
a. Home Federal Bank.....	17
b. KleinBank.....	17
c. Merchant’s Bank .....	17
d. M&I Marshall & Ilsley Bank .....	18
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	19
ARGUMENT .....	21
I. Standard of Review.....	21
II. MUFTA (Minnesota’s Version of the Uniform Fraudulent Transfer Act) and the Ponzi-scheme Presumption .....	22
III. The Court of Appeals Erred in Applying a Limited Version of the Ponzi-Scheme Presumption to the Receiver’s MUFTA claims..	24
A. First United Was a Ponzi Scheme .....	25
B. The Presumption of Fraudulent Intent is Consistent with the MUFTA, the Reality of Ponzi Schemes, and the First United Ponzi Scheme .....	25

C.	The Presumption of Insolvency is Consistent with the MUFTA, the Reality of Ponzi Schemes, and the First United Ponzi Scheme .....	30
D.	The Presumption of Lack of Reasonably Equivalent Value is Consistent with the MUFTA, the Reality of Ponzi Schemes, and the the First United Ponzi Scheme .....	32
E.	First United’s transfers to Alliance were in furtherance of the Ponzi scheme.....	38
F.	Public policy supports adopting the Ponzi-scheme presumption.....	39
IV.	MUFTA Actual-Fraud and Constructive-Fraud Claims are Both Governed by the Statute of Limitations in Minn. Stat. § 541.05, Subd. 1(6) for Claims Seeking Relief “On the Grounds of Fraud.”	40
A.	Subdivision 1(2) Does Not Apply Because MUFTA Claims are Not Liabilities <i>Created</i> by Statute; Instead, They are Liabilities Existing at Common law which have merely been <i>Recognized</i> by Statute .....	42
1.	Minnesota’s first fraudulent-transfer statute codified common law .....	42
2.	After the legislature amended the statute, some fraudulent transfer claims reverted to the common law for 63 years .....	43
3.	MUFTA and MUFCA codified existing common-law claims .....	45
4.	The Legislature Declined to Amend the Statute of Limitations Governing Actual and Constructive Fraudulent Transfer Claims when it Enacted MUFTA....	47
B.	Case Law From Other Jurisdictions Supports The Application Of Subdivision 1(6) to MUFTA claims.....	48
C.	The Court of Appeals Erroneously Held That Subdivision 1(2) Applies to MUFTA Constructive Fraud Claims .....	50
D.	The District Court Erroneously Relied on Consumer Fraud Law to Rule that Subdivision 1(2) Applies to MUFTA Claims .....	50
	CONCLUSION .....	51

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>ACRO Bus. Fin. Corp. v. Marshall (In re ACRO Bus. Fin. Corp.)</i> 357 B.R. 785 (Bankr. D. Minn. 2006) .....	36
<i>In re AFI Holding, Inc.</i> , 525 F.3d 700 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008).....	27
<i>In re Agric. Research and Tech. Group, Inc.</i> , 916 F.2d 528 (9th Cir. 1990).....	27
<i>Blackman v. Wheaton</i> , 13 Minn. 326 (1868) .....	42,43
<i>Bodah v. Lakeville Motor Express, Inc.</i> , 663 N.W.2d 550 (Minn. 2003).....	21
<i>Brasie v. Minneapolis Brewing Co.</i> , 92 N.W. 340 (Minn. 1902) .....	44,47
<i>In re CF Foods, LP, Leibersohn v. Campus Crusade for Christ, Inc.</i> ( <i>In re C.F. Foods, L.P.</i> ), 280 B.R. 103 (2002).....	26
<i>Comm. First Bank v. First United Funding, LLC</i> , 822 N.W.2d 306 (Minn. App. 2012).....	7
<i>Conroy v. Shott</i> , 363 F.2d 90 (6th Cir.), (1966).....	26
<i>Corporate Fin. v. Fid. Nat'l Title Ins. Co. (In re Corporate Fin.)</i> , 221 B.R. 671 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 1998).....	36
<i>Cunningham v. Brown</i> , 265 U.S. 1 (1924) .....	30
<i>Donell v. Kowell</i> , 533 F.3d 762 (9th Cir. 2008).....	passim
<i>Duxbury v. Boice</i> , 72 N.W. 838 .....	44
<i>Finn v. People's Bank of Wisc.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 130863, (W.D. Wis. Aug. 27, 2012).....	passim
<i>Group Health Plan, Inc. v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 621 N.W.2d 2 (Minn. 2001) .....	51
<i>Hadlock v. Eric</i> , 23 F.Supp. 692 (S.D.N.Y. 1938).....	49
<i>Hebert v. City of Fifty Lakes</i> , 744 NW2d 226 (Minn. 2008).....	21
<i>Henry v. Himnan</i> , 25 Minn. 199 (1878).....	44

<i>In re Indep. Clearing House Co.</i> , 77 B.R. 843 (D. Utah 1987) .....	26,31,39
<i>Kratzer v. Welsh Cos.</i> , 771 N.W.2d 14 (Minn. 2009).....	21
<i>M&amp;L Bus. Mach. Co.</i> , 198 B.R. 800 (Bankr. D. Colo. 1996).....	26
<i>Lind v. O.N. Johnson Co.</i> , 282 N.W. 661 (Minn. 1938).....	46
<i>McCord v. Knowlton</i> , 82 N.W. 589 (Minn. 1900) .....	44
<i>McDaniel v. United Hardware Dist. Co.</i> , 469 N.W.2d 84 (Minn. 1991) .....	2,20,41,42
<i>In re Michener</i> , 217 B.R. 263 (Bankr. D. Minn. 1998) .....	46
<i>Nat'l Liquidators, Inc.</i> , 230 B.R. 99 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 1999).....	26
<i>Nat'l Sur. Co. v. Wittich</i> , 237 N.W. 690 (Minn. 1931).....	44
<i>Orr v. Kenderhill Corp.</i> , 991 F.2d 31 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	49
<i>Palatine Nat'l Bank</i> , 97 B.R. at 539-40 .....	47
<i>Park Nicollet Clinic v. Hamann</i> , 808 N.W.2d 828 (Minn. 2011).....	21
<i>Pecinovsky v. AMCO Ins. Co.</i> , 613 N.W.2d 804 (Minn. Ct. App. 2000) .....	48
<i>In re Petters Co.</i> , 494 B.R. 413 (Bankr. D. Minn. 2013).....	passim
<i>Perkins v. Haynes</i> , 661 F.3d 623 (11th Cir. 2011).....	23,34
<i>In re Polaroid Corp.</i> , 472 B.R. 22 (Bankr. D. Minn. 2012).....	passim
<i>In re Randy</i> , 189 B.R. 425 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1995).....	26,31
<i>Riverview Muir Doran, L.L.C. v. JADT Dev. Co.</i> , 790 N.W.2d 167 (Minn. 2010).....	21
<i>Schmitt v. Hager</i> , 93 N.W. 110 (Minn. 1903) .....	44,47
<i>Scholes v. Lehmann</i> , 56 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	passim
<i>Sipe v. STS Manufacturing, Inc.</i> , 834 N.W.2d 683 (Minn. 2013) .....	42

<i>Sovell v. Lincoln County</i> , 152 N.W. 727 (Minn. 1915) .....	43
<i>State by Humphrey v. Alpine Air Prods., Inc.</i> , 490 N.W.2d 888 (Minn. Ct. App. 1992) <i>aff'd</i> , 500 N.W.2d 788 (Minn. 1993) .....	51
<i>State v. Thibert</i> , 279 N.W.2d 53 (Minn. 1979) .....	46
<i>Taubman</i> , 160 B.R. 964 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 1993) .....	26,49
<i>Terry v. June</i> , 432 F. Supp. 2d 635 (W.D. Va. 2006) .....	26
<i>Thysell v. McDonald</i> , 159 N.W. 958 (Minn. 1916) .....	44
<i>Underleak v. Scott</i> , 134 N.W. 731 (Minn. 1912) .....	2,43,50
<i>United States v. Shepherd</i> , 834 F. Supp. 175, 178 (N.D. Tex. 1993) <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 23 F.3d 923 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	49
<i>Walsh v. Byrnes</i> , 40 N.W. 831 (Minn. 1888) .....	44
<i>Warfield v. Byron</i> , 436 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	26
<i>In re World Vision Entm't, Inc.</i> , 275 B.R. 641 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2002) .....	26
<b>Other</b>	
Kenneth C. Kettering, <i>Codifying A Choice of Law Rule For Fraudulent Transfer: A Memorandum To The Uniform Law Commission</i> , 19 Am. Bankr. Inst., L. Rev. 319, 333 (2011) .....	47
13 Eliz., <i>Ch. 5 § 1</i> (1571) .....	42,43
<i>Structuring Multiple Lender Transactions</i> , 112 Banking L.J. 734 (1995) .....	7
Donald E. Bridgman, <i>Uniform Fraudulent Conveyance Act in Minnesota</i> , 7 Minn. L. Rev. 530 (1922-23) .....	44
UFCA, Prefatory Note, 7A U.L.A. – Part II .....	45,46
<b>Statutes</b>	
Minn. Stat. §§ 513.23-.26 (1986) .....	46

Minn. Stat. §§ 541.44-45 (1987).....	46
Minn. Stat. § 513.41 .....	passim
Minn. Stat. § 513.44 .....	passim
Minn. Stat. § 513.45 .....	passim
Minn. Stat. § 513.48 .....	passim
Minn. Stat. § 513.51 .....	passim
Minn. Stat. § 541.05 subd. 1(2).....	passim
Minn. Stat. § 541.05 subd. 1(6).....	passim
